Group may decide on strategic mismatch position, i.e. leave
fixed rate exposures unhedged in order to steer the Group’s
net interest income towards the objective of earnings
stabilisation. The strategic mismatch position is created
using assets only and include both fixed and revisable rate
loans as well as fixed rate investments in the liquidity portfolio.
Derivatives are not used in the creation of the strategic
mismatch.

148/392Year 2021   Report of the Board of Directors   Consolidated Financial Statements   Parent Company Financial Statements
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
 2

0
2

1

8.1.1 NII risk
NII risk refers to the negative impact of interest rate changes
on the Group’s net interest income. Several different
scenarios are used to measure interest rate risk, the most
unfavourable one being considered. The impact is examined
in relation to the Group’s total net interest income for the
previous year. The Group measures the NII risk both with and
without the zero floor option. The following table takes into
account the zero floor option in the loans.

NII RISK
(EUR 1,000) Impact

In relation to net
interest income

31 Dec 2021 0 0.0%

31 Dec 2020 -32,180 13.4%

The following scenarios are used in calculating the NII risk:

1. Parallel shock up (+50 bp) (2020: +100bp)

2. Parallel shock up (+200bp)

3. Parallel shock down (-50 bp) (2020: -100bp)

4. Parallel shock down (-200bp)

5. Steepener shock (short rates down and long rates up)

6. Flattener shock (short rates up and long rates down)

7. Short rates shock up

8. Short rates shock down.

At the end of 2021, the least favourable scenario was based
on the assumption of the parallel shock up of 50 basis points.
All scenarios in NII risk calculations had positive impact, so
there was no NII risk at 31 December 2021.

8.1.2 Economic Value of Equity
Economic Value describes the interest rate sensitivity of
the present value of the statement of financial position. It is
measured by calculating the change in the present value of